West Virginia

Purchasing Division

The following documentation is an electronically-
submitted vendor response to an advertised
solicitation from the West Virginia Purchasing
Bulletin within the Vendor Self-Service portal at
wWVOASIS.gov. As part of the State of West Virginia’s
procurement process, and to maintain the
transparency of the bid-opening process, this
documentation submitted online is publicly posted
by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses
to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing
Division in hard copy format.




’W\,OASIS sumpto] FORMS |4 Go| | g Home  S® Personaize @) Accessivity [ AppHep € Avout  (I]

Procurement Budgeting Accounts Receivable Accounts Payable

Solicitation Response(SR) Dept: 0313 ID: ESR06302000000008168 Ver.: 1  Function: New

(LI R {olinEY (oWl Contact | Default Values | Discount | Document Information

Procurement Folder: 729801 SO Doc Code: CRFQ
Procurement Type: Central Master Agreement SO Dept: 0313
Vendor ID: 000000203864 $| SO Doc ID: DEP2000000038
Legal Nam e: S & S ENGINEERS INC Published Date: 6/24/20
Alias/DBA: Close Date: 6/30/20
Total Bid: $210,495.00 Close Time: 13:30
Response Date: (g/30/2020 Status: Closed
» Response Time: 13:15 Solicitation Description: Addendum No.01 Mapping Services
in Southern West Virginia
Total of Header Attachments: 1
Total of AllAttachments: 1




Purchasing Division

Post Office Box 50130

State of West Virginia

2019 Washington Street East L.
9 Solicitation Response

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Proc Folder : 729801

Solicitation Description : Addendum No.01 Mapping Services in Southern West Virginia

Proc Type : Central Master Agreement

Date issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version
2020-06-30 SR 0313 ESR06302000000008168 1
13:30:00
LVENDOR
000000203864
S & S ENGINEERS INC
Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0313 DEP2000000038
Total Bid : $210,495.00 Response Date: 2020-06-30 Response Time: 13:15:31
Comments:
FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Guy Nisbet
(304) 558-2596
guy.l.nisbet@wv.gov
Signature on File FEIN # DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001




Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 Control Surveying 600.00000 HOUR $80.000000 $48,000.00

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

81151601

Extended Description : [(Spec Item 3.1.1.2 & 4.2)

Comments: Office work included is data compilation only, no CAD work.

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
2 Topographic, Planimetric and Check 1800.00000 HOUR $82.000000 $147,600.00
Surveying
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
81151601
Extended Description : |(Spec Iltem 3.1.1.3 & 4.2)
Comments: Includes CAD work necessary to provide desired maps.

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount

3 Topographic Mapping - (0-25 Acres) 15.00000 ACRE $230.000000 $3,450.00

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

81151601

Extended Description :

Comments:

(Spec Item 3.2 & 4.2)

Includes CAD work necessary to provide desired maps.
Delivery days subject to scheduling delays in scheduling and data compilation.

Page: 2




Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
4 Topographic Mapping - (25-50 Acres) 30.00000 ACRE $124.000000 $3,720.00

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

81151601

Extended Description : [(Spec Item 3.2 & 4.2)

Comments: Includes CAD work necessary to provide desired maps.
Delivery days subject to scheduling delays in scheduling and data compilation.

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
5 Topographic Mapping - (50-100 75.00000 ACRE $53.000000 $3,975.00
Acres)
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
81151601

Extended Description : |(Spec Item 3.2 & 4.2)

Comments: Includes CAD work necessary to provide desired maps.
Delivery days subject to scheduling delays in scheduling and data compilation.

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
6 Topographic Mapping - (O\/er 100 125.00000 ACRE $30.000000 $3,750.00
Acres)
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
81151601

Extended Description :  [(Spec Item 3.2 & 4.2)

Comments: Includes CAD work necessary to provide desired maps.
Delivery days subject to scheduling delays in scheduling and data compilation.

Page: 3



DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the
Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

_iow&ﬂ,_@ dovioy Tedpemmn,

(Name,TiileL
ey Crwin  , Jowey  Tecirovmn
(Printed Namg and Title)
30l Easle  Mpuunsafn  @d.  Chertesbyn,tov 530
(Address)
/392 e [/ (304)344 -4 1

(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
e = @i » J-J-engeem 000000
(emaiﬁdﬁduress) e

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation
through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in it eatirety; that I understand
the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer
or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product
or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that
product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and
conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated kerein; that I am submitting this
bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute
and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that

I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my
knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require

registration. .
W08 e

I,
' ized Si .:5'}— )%'eftiéz%e Title) o
st LA T2, PosidhF

and Title of Authorized Representative)

(Printed N

6/7Y2020

stz | ()9

(Phone Number) (Fax Numbe’r)

Revised 01/09/2020

4



25

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATIONNO.: ( RFg 8713 (6P 200000p0 34>
?
Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by 8
completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum
received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:

(Check the pox next 10 each addendum received)
Edddendum No. 1 Addendum No. 6
[] Addendum No. 2 Addendum No. 7
[] Addendum No. 3 Addendum No. 8
[] Addendum No. 4 [] Addendum No. 9
[J Addendum No. 5 [] Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid.
I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only
the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is

binding,

%5 famesrs e

Comprany

orized Sig - o
g0

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite
document processing.

Revised 01/09/2020



41

OMB # 1029-0119
Expiration Date: 10/31/2021

Part A: General Information

Business Name: J & o
Tax ID #: i 3

Address: $o (o afA _Rd

City, State, & Zip: WY 71 ) _
Phone Number- FAFRNTIR] L

Email Address: ;z;,_Q J‘-J-gg.;_lc:am
Part B: Obtain an Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from the Applicant Violator System (AVS)

If you plan to certify the existing AVS information or submit npdates under Part C, you must include an OFT.
To obtain an OFT, yoy may contact the AVS Office at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at;

hﬂmi[mmmggg_v_/. Instructions for how to download an OFT from the AVS can be found at-
https.// .Qsmre. govy/] ms/AVS/aml-i ions pdf.
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the AVS

Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign and date below.

18 _.__EJLM_, F or br F Jr' ‘ , have express authority to certify thas:
(Print Name) "

@ 1. Our business is in the AVS and is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must
attach an Entity OFT from the AVS to this form. Do not complete Part D,

O 2. Our business is in the AVS but needs to be updated. If you select this option you must attach an Entity
OFT from the AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information,

O 3. Our business is not in the AVS and needs to be added. Complete Part D.

f{%{éﬁ]ﬁ SignaW ﬂﬁiﬁ{,’ﬂ-—




REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
[Mapping Services in Southern WV]

7.2 The following remedies shall be available to Agency upon default.
7.2.1  Immediate cancellation of the Contract,

7.2.2 Immediate cancellation of one or more release orders issued under this
Contract,

7.2.3  Any other remedies available in law or equity.
8. MISCELLANEQUS:;

8.1 No Substitutions: Vendor shall supply only Contract Items submitted in response
to the Solicitation unless a contract modification is approved in accordance with the
provisions contained in this Contract.

8.2 Vendor Supply: Vendor must carry sufficient inventory of the Contract ltems being
offered to fulfill its obligations under this Contract. By signing its bid, Vendor
certifies that it can supply the Contract Items contained in its bid response.

8.3 Reports: Vendor shall provide quarterly reports and annual summaries to the
Agency showing the Agency’s items purchased, quantities of items purchased, and
total dollar value of the items purchased. Vendor shall also provide reports, upon
request, showing the items purchased during the term of this Contract, the quantity
purchased for each of those items, and the total value of purchases for each of those
ttems. Failure to supply such reports may be grounds for cancellation of this
Contract.

8.4 Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate
and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor’s
responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during
normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this
Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information
below.

Contract Manager: JO)G_,pk Er Wi
Telephone Number: (3 0 o\) 342 -6 _
Fax Number: (3 O"'-) 34t -7(6%

Email Address: u]_f e @ J=-3 -WJ ~COM

Revised 10/27/2014

40



45

West Virginia Ethics Commission
Disclosure of Interested Parties to Contracts
{Required by W. Va. Code § 6D-1-2)

Name of Contracting Business Entity: S&'S E“'\l‘\ud ’M *Address: SOl ““\A}\‘\l\ M
Oraeston WY 35301

)
Name of Authorized Agent: M‘ g’év)d{ Address:

il ol
Contract Number: DEP 0000000 3 ?‘/ 32  Contract Description: Ma priny deances N;’ogﬂn
Governmental agency awarding contract: _Dm:rwl' of  Enviconpentu| Proteetm~

O Check here if this is a Supplemental Disclosure

List the Names of Interested Parties to the contract which are known or reasonably anticipated by the contracting business
entity for each category below (affach additional pages if necessary):

1. Subcontractors or other entities performing work or service under the Contract
O Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.

Kuera Latervatronc| | lac,

2. Any person or entity who owns 25% or more of contracting entity (not applicable to publicly traded entities)
0 Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.

Jussie Prackeer, \r.

3. Any person or entity that facilitated, or negotiated the terms of, the appiicable contract (excluding legal
services related to the negotiation or drafting of the applicable contract)

0O Check Mm entity/individual names below.
Signature: - Date Signed: 6/ 3 0/;47}0

éz -
Notary Vérification
state of ___Wept _ \firgiuie . County of Konanba
l, Fersr ) Ml{bﬂ-t H‘_WW A1 - the authorized agent of the contracting business
enmy listed above, being duly swom, acknowledge that the Dlsclosure herein is being made under oath and under the
penality of perjury.
’-
jped before me this 3ot day of ; 2040
Offiela) Seal, Notary Public
Stats of Wost Virginia M
) Michag! James Hubbard 1
4 S & S Enginesrs, Inc. W :u,-
= ] gaglaM[st;ll Rd. C:xaﬂasmn , WV 25311
Skt O"Exmmzs a2 Notary Public's Signature
foted A (]

Date Received by State Agency:
Date submitted to Ethice Commission:

Governmental agency submitting Disclosure:
Revised June 8, 2018




42

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a
construction contract to any bidder that is known fo be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a
political subdivision of the state, including, but not imited to, obligations related to payroli taxes, property taxes, sales and
use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state
or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospactive vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related
party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand
dollare in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer defautt.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition isted above dues not apply where a vendor has contested any tax adminiatered pursuant to chapler
eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmenta! fee or assessment and the matter has
not become final or where the vendor has enterad into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the
provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt” means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of lis pofitical
subdivisions because ¢f a judgment, fine, permtt violation, icense assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty
or other assessment presently definquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including
any interest or additicnal penatties sccrued thereon.

“Employer defauit” means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers’ fund or being
in policy default, as defined in W, Va. Code § 23-2¢-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to
fully meet fis obligations as a workers' compensation self-Insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered
into a repayment agreement with the insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the

repayment agreement.

“Related party” means a parly, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other
form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through
which the parly has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or
control a portion of the benefit, profit or ather consideration from performance of a vendor confract with the parly receiving an
amount that mests or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of
law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-8-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on
any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts,
that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related
party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the
excepfion above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendor's Name: ;S_\_—_; “L t i

Authorized Signature: Date @ J_‘_O_é_-a_ ______
State of eyt fylaio

County of KM(AH Lo , to-wit:

Taken, subscribed, and swom to before me this 3 dayof | TW"‘- 2090

My Commission expires Mﬂ(@\ 3% , 2030 . “ W

AFFIX SEAL Offcial Seal, Notary Public NOTARY PUBLIC —
State of West Virginia s

) Michag| James Hubbard !
S & S Engineers, Inc. !
# 501 Eagle Min. Rd. Charteston, WV 25311 b
My Commission Expires March 25, 2021 ¢

Purchasing AMidavit (Revised 01/1%2018)




